

Exhibit A

Alan Schoenfeld
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
Tel. 212-230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

AARON SIEGEL, JASON COOK,
JOSEPH DELUCA, NICOLE CUOZZO,
TIMOTHY VARGA, CHRISTOPHER
STAMOS, KIM HENRY, and
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE AND PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State
of New Jersey; and PATRICK
CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New Jersey State
Police,
Defendants.

Hon. Renée Marie Bumb, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Ann Marie Donio, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 22-CV-7463

**CIVIL ACTIONS
(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)**

RONALD KOONS; NICHOLAS
GAUDIO; JEFFREY M. MULLER;
SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION; FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, INC.; COALITION OF

Hon. Renée Marie Bumb, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Ann Marie Donio, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 22-CV-7464

NEW JERSEY FIREARM OWNERS;
and NEW JERSEY SECOND
AMENDMENT SOCIETY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State
of New Jersey; and PATRICK
CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New Jersey State
Police,

Defendants.

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF PROPERTY LAW AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEW JERSEY’S PRIVATE-PROPERTY PROVISION DOES NOT IMPLICATE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS GIVEN LANDOWNERS’ RIGHT TO EXCLUDE.....	4
A. The Right To Exclude Is Foundational To American Property Law And Includes The Right To Set The Terms Of Entry	5
1. Governmental regulation routinely shapes whether and on what terms owners exercise the right to exclude	6
2. New Jersey’s private-property provision is a default rule that reinforces owners’ right to make informed choices about whether to exclude carrying entrants	13
B. A Constitutional Right To Carry A Weapon Onto Another’s Property Would Vitate The Right To Exclude And Should Therefore Be Rejected	14
1. There is no constitutional right to carry firearms on private property without a private landowner’s consent.....	15
2. Neither is there a constitutional right to the presumption that a private landowner welcomes firearms until they have publicly announced their opposition	22
C. Because There Is No Second Amendment Right To Carry Onto Another’s Private Property Nor To A Presumption That A Private Owner Welcomes Firearms, The Private-Property Provision Does Not Implicate The Second Amendment And Plaintiffs Fail To Meet <i>Bruen</i> Step One	29
II. NEW JERSEY’S PRIVATE-PROPERTY PROVISION IS CONSISTENT WITH HISTORY AND TRADITION.....	35
A. The State’s Analogues Establish The Law’s Consistency With History And Tradition	35
B. Additional Analogues Affirm The Private-Property Provision’s Consistency With History And Tradition	37

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	30
<i>Baker v. Howard County Hunt</i> , 171 Md. 159 (1936)	17
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	33
<i>Birt v. Ratka</i> , 886 N.Y.S.2d 293 (2009)	18
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	30
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	12, 20, 23, 25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	1, 2, 5
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	16
<i>College Savings Bank. v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	5, 15
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Dressler v. Rice</i> , 739 F. App’x 814 (6th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	11
<i>Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors</i> , 132 N.J. 426 (1993)	7
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	25
<i>Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	6, 19

Madden v. Queens County Jockey Club, Inc., 296 N.Y. 249 (1947).....17

Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....19

Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)24

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....25

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
(2022).....*passim*

Ploof v. Putnam, 71 A. 188 (Vt. 1908).....17

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....6, 16, 20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....26

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Department, 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....20, 24

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....21

Shelly v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....18

Spanish Church of God of Holyoke, Mass., Inc. v. Scott, 794 F. Supp.
2d 304 (D. Mass. 2011)20

State ex rel. Qarmout v. Cavallo, 774 A.2d 612 (Sup. Ct. N.J. 2001)8

United States v. Woods, 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....38

Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....23

DOCKETED CASES

Koons v. Reynolds, No. 22-7464 (RMB/EAP), 2023 WL 128882
(D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2023).....2

Siegel v. Platkin, No. 22-7464 (RMB/EAP), 2023 WL 1103676
(D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2023).....2

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

1715 Md. Laws 9037

1741 N.J. Laws 101.....37

1771 N.J. Laws 346

 § 135, 36

 § 236

1865 La. Extra Acts 14, No. 10 § 135, 36

1893 Or. Laws 79.....38

Ark. Code. Ann. § 5-39-20310

Borough of Westville, NJ General Legislation

 § 187-111

 § 187-211

Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11 § 805 (2010)11

Fl. St. § 934.50(3)(b) (2022).....10

Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-17-93.....10

N.J.S.A.

 § 2A:63-1 (2019)8

 § 2C:2-2(c)(3)28

 § 2C:18-3a8, 9

 § 2C:18-3b8, 9

Township of Monroe, NJ Municipal Code § 76-1.A(30)(4)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Laws of New-York from The Year 1691, to 1773, inclusive, (Hugh Gaine, ed. 1774).....37

4 Digest of the Laws of Texas Containing the Laws in Force, and the Repealed Laws on Which Rights Rest, from 1754 to 1875 (George Paschal, ed.).....37

Ayres, Ian & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, *Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land*, 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 183 (Winter 2020)13, 32

Blocher, Joseph & Darrell A.H. Miller, *What Is Gun Control? Direct Burdens, Incidental Burdens, and the Boundaries of the Second Amendment*, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 295 (2016)7, 13

Blocher, Joseph, *The Right Not to Keep or Bear Arms*, 64 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2012)21

Ellickson, Robert, *Of Coase and Cattle: Dispute Resolution Among Neighbors in Shasta County*, 38 Stan. L. Rev. 623 (1986) 10

Friend or Foe, Home Page, <https://friendorfoe.us>;32

Mitchell, James T., et al., *Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801 vol III* (Clarence M. Busch, Printer, 1896).....37

Merrill, Thomas W. & Henry E. Smith, *What Happened to Property in Law and Economics?*, 111 Yale L.J. 357 (2001) 10

Merrill, Thomas W., *Property and the Right to Exclude*, 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)6

NJGuns: Friendly Gun Stores, Reddit, https://www.reddit.com/r/NJGuns/comments/utjdpu/friendly_gun_stores32

Paulsen, Jacob, *Businesses That Prohibit Guns or Have No Gun Policies*, Concealed Carry (May 20, 2016), <https://www.concealedcarry.com/law/businesses-that-prohibit-guns-or-have-no-gun-policies>.....32

Poppe, Emily S. Taylor, *Choice Building*, 63 Ariz. L. Rev. 103 (2021)..... 11

Posted!—List Pro & Anti-Gun, Apple Store App Designed By Workman Consulting LLC, <https://apps.apple.com/us/app/posted-list-pro-anti-gun/id530004581>32

Strahilevitz, Lior Jacob, *Information Asymmetries and the Rights to Exclude*, 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1835 (2006)7

Zambito, Thomas C., *NY’s New Gun Laws Restrict Weapons in Businesses, But Some Owners Welcome Them. Here’s Why*, Lohud (July 28, 2022), <https://www.lohud.com/story/news/2022/07/28/as-nys-gun-laws-restrict-guns-in-businesses-some-owners-welcome-them/65382470007>32
